

65879-4

65879-4

NO. 65879-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

KEITH A. BROWN,
Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

v.

CHRYSALIS SCHOOL, INC.,
a Washington corporation,
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

RECEIVED
APPELLATE DIVISION
JAN 12 2012


**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
CHRYSALIS SCHOOL, INC.**

By:

John P. Hayes, WSBA #21009
William C. "Chris" Gibson, WSBA #26472
Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-
Appellant Chrysalis School, Inc.
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164-2050
Telephone: (206) 689-8500
Facsimile: (206) 689-8501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR FOR CHRYSALIS’ CROSS-APPEAL 5

III. ISSUES ON BROWN APPEAL AND THOSE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR FOR CHRYSALIS’S CROSS-APPEAL 5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Facts Regarding Appeal and Cross-Appeal 6

 1. Chrysalis’ First Motion for Summary Judgment 6

 2. Chrysalis’ Second Motion for Summary Judgment 10

V. ARGUMENT 19

 A. Argument for Brown Appeal 19

 1. Standard of Review for Brown Appeal..... 19

 2. The Murdoch statements at issue were not “defamatory” in nature and not statements of fact about Brown..... 19

 3. Brown did not produce sufficient “cause in fact” (i.e., “but for” causation) evidence to support recovery for any of his causes of action, including defamation..... 22

 4. Brown failed to raise the issue of the inapplicable “substantial factor” exception/test for proximate causation applying in the case below, waiving that issue for appeal..... 28

 5. The Murdoch statements were not of the required “extreme” nature to be actionable under the tort of “outrage” 30

 6. The judicially-limited tort of “negligent infliction of emotional distress” was not available to Brown under the facts of the case 31

B.	Argument For Chrysalis Cross-Appeal.....	32
1.	Standard of Review for Cross-Appeal	32
2.	The trial court committed legal error when it refused to apply witness immunity to Chrysalis ...	32
a.	Immunity opens channels of judicial communication.....	33
b.	Immunity prevents abusive use of conflict that wastes judicial resources.....	34
c.	Immunity allows witnesses to perform their respective functions without fear of judicial intimidation.....	35
d.	Chrysalis is immune because Murdoch’s statements were made in connection with an active judicial proceeding.....	36
e.	Chrysalis is absolutely immune even if Ms. Murdoch did not testify in court	39
f.	Immunity extends to bar all of Brown’s claims, not just his claim of defamation ...	41
3.	The trial court erred when it misapplied the holdings of <i>Gustafson</i> and <i>Bruce</i> and failed to consider the effect of RCW 26.09.220(3).....	42
4.	Numerous other jurisdictions have extended witness immunity to out-of-court communications and reports	45
5.	The Superior Court committed error when it failed to address/conclude that Murdoch’s statements were also protected by qualified privilege	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. Peck</u> , 43 Md. App. 168, 403 A.2d 840 (Md. App. 1979).....	46
<u>Alger v. Mukilteo</u> , 107 Wn.2d 541, 730 P.2d 1333 (1987)	23
<u>Bird v. W.C.W.</u> , 868 S.W.2d 767 (Tex. 1994)	46
<u>Bond v. Pecaut</u> , 561 F. Supp. 1037 (D.C. Ill. 1983).....	45
<u>Brody v. Montalbano</u> , 87 Cal. App. 3d 725, 151 Cal. Rptr. 206 (1978) ..	42
<u>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assocs. Eng'rs Inc.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	passim
<u>Childs v. Allen</u> , 125 Wn. App. 50, 105 P.3d 411 (2005).....	passim
<u>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</u> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (2008)....	32
<u>Collins v. Walden</u> , 613 F. Supp. 1306 (N.D. Ga. 1985), <u>judgment aff'd</u> 784 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1986)	45
<u>Colonial Imports v. Carlton Northwest</u> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	49
<u>Dabkowski v. Davis</u> , 364 Mich. 429, 111 N.W.2d 68 (1961)	42
<u>Demopolis v. Peoples Nat'l Bank</u> , 59 Wn. App. 105, 796 P.2d 426 (1990).....	39
<u>Dolan v. Von Zweck</u> , 19 Mass. App. Ct. 1032, 477 N.E.2d 200 (Mass. App. 1985)	46
<u>Eubanks v. North Cascades Broadcasting</u> , 115 Wn. App. 113, 61 P.3d 368 (2003).....	20
<u>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</u> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008).....	30

<u>Fisher v. Payne</u> , 93 Fla. 1085, 113 So. 378 (1927).....	42
<u>Gustafson v. Mazer</u> , 113 Wn. App. 770, 54 P.3d 743 (2002).....	passim
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	22
<u>Harvey v. County of Snohomish</u> , 124 Wn. App. 806, 103 P.3d 836 (2004).....	23
<u>Hill v. J.C. Penney, Inc.</u> , 70 Wn. App. 225, 852 P.2d 1111 (1993)....	39, 40
<u>Hitter v. Bellevue School Dist. No. 405</u> , 66 Wn. App. 391, 832 P.2d 130 (1992).....	47, 48, 49, 50
<u>Hoffer v. State</u> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988)	23
<u>Hope v. Larry’s Markets</u> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001)	31
<u>Hurley v. Towne</u> , 155 Me. 433, 156 A.2d 377 (1959)	42
<u>In Re Marriage of Garth and Brown</u> , 2007 WL 4296603 (Wn. App. Div. 1) (2007).....	passim
<u>Island County v. Mackie</u> , 36 Wn. App. 385, 675 P.2d 607 (1984)	7
<u>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 126 Wn. App. 510, 108 P.3d 1273 (2005)..	34
<u>Joyce v. State Department of Corrections</u> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	23
<u>Kahn v. Burman</u> , 673 F. Supp. 210 (E.D. Mich. 1987)	46
<u>Keith v. Allstate Indemn. Co.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 251, 19 P.3d 1077 (2001). 19	
<u>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</u> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	23
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 44 Wn. App. 654, 722 P.2d 1371 (1986), <u>aff’d</u> , <u>LaMon</u> <u>v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <u>cert denied</u> , 493 U.S. 814, 110 S. Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989).....	21

<u>Mellor v. Scott Publishing</u> , 10 Wn.App. 645, 519 P.2d 1010 (1974).....	49
<u>Middlesex Concrete Prods. & Excavating Corp. v. Carteret Indus. Ass'n</u> , 68 N.J.Super. 85, 172 A.2d 22 (1961).....	40, 41, 44
<u>MOE v. Wise</u> , 97 Wn. App. 950, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999).....	47, 49, 50
<u>O'Barr v. Feist</u> , 292 Ala. 440, 296 So.2d 152 (1974)	42
<u>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</u> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601, <u>rev. denied</u> , 124 Wn.2d 1029 (1994)	29
<u>Rainier's Dairies v. Raritan Vly. Farms, Inc.</u> , 19 N.J. 552, 117 A.2d 889 (1955).....	42
<u>Right-Price Recreation, L.L.C. v. Connells Prairie Community Council</u> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....	21
<u>Ruff v. County of King</u> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	25
<u>Silberg v. Anderson</u> , 50 Cal.3d 205, 266 Cal. Rptr. 638, 786 P.2d 365 (1990).....	46
<u>Sims v. KIRO, Inc.</u> , 20 Wn. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642, <u>rev. denied</u> , 91 Wn.2d 1007 (1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 441 U.S. 945, 995 S. Ct. 2164, 60 L.Ed.2d 1047 (1979).....	20
<u>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</u> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)	32
<u>Snyder v. Faget</u> , 295 Ala. 197, 326 So.2d 113 (1976).....	42
<u>Todd v. Cox</u> , 20 Ariz. App. 347, 512 P.2d 1234 (Ariz. App. 1973).....	46
<u>Waller v. State</u> , 64 Wn. App. 318, 824 P.2d 1225 (1992)	27
<u>Washington v. Boeing Co.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 17-18, 19 P. 3d 1041 (2000).....	32
<u>Wynn v. Earin</u> , 163 Wn.2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008)	2, 32, 33, 35

Zuber v. Buie, 849 So.2d 559, 2002-1718, 2 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2003) 46

Statutes

RCW 26.09.220 6

RCW 26.09.220(3)..... 9, 44, 45

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559 (1977)..... 22

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 30
